	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – JULY 30, 2012
1:00 P.M.


	(7/30)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Father Fredrick Mannara of Most Holy Rosary Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (Present - 8; Councilor Hudson absent)

	

	4.


	Minutes - Regular Meeting - July 9, 2012 - (Adopted 8-0)
               Special Meeting - July 9, 2012 - (Adopted 8-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (Finance, Taxation & Assessment)

	

	7.


	Communications - (From Kerry P. Quaglia, Executive Director of Home Headquarters, Inc., a letter accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #363 (07/09/12); From Tino Marcoccia of Marcoccia Properties, a letter accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #318 (06/19/12); From Eric L. Beattie, Director of Campus Planning, Design and Construction at Syracuse University, a letter accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #180 (04/09/12)

	

	8.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:

	

	a.

8-0
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to convey all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises located at 102 Dickerson Street, tax map number 101.-12-02.3, and grant permanent easements along adjacent portions of Onondaga Creek to Onondaga County for a total fee of $1,649,000 to be deposited in Account #01.0.2660. This conveyance is to facilitate construction of the Clinton Street Storage Project. 


	LL

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

8-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2012.


	21-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

8-0

	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (William Anderson - 123 Davis St., 1160-1162 W. Onondaga St. - Pat O’Connor - 229 Loomis Ave., 229 Riverdale Dr., 846-848 South Ave.)

	404

	11.

8-0

	Correct Tax Rolls - (3630 S. Salina St., 304-306 Tennyson Ave., 314 Demong Dr., 201 S. West St., 163-167 Solar St., 163-167 Solar St. Rear, 171 Solar St., 442 Seymour St., 409 Stolp Ave.) For various charges for Tax Years 2011/12, 2012/13.

	405

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	12.

WD

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 302-304 Dudley Street and Elliott Street, a wood house, to Jaime A. Martinez for the total sum of $5,425.


	WD

	13.

8-0

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 123 Magnolia Street, an unfinished wood house, to Gladys Vega for the total sum of $5,375.


	406

	14.

8-0

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 104 W. Pleasant Avenue, a vacant lot, to Gary W. and Khreltz J. Vest for the total sum of $1,925.


	407

	15.

8-0

	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 320 Green Street to David G. Van Arsdale for the total sum of $400.


	408

	16.

8-0

	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 111 Holden Street to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $550.


	409

	17.

8-0

	Sell - Through the Vacant Structure for Non-Profits Program all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 229 Loomis Avenue, a wood house, to Home Headquarters, Inc. for the total sum of $376.
	410

	18.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1425 E. Water Street and Maple Street, a vacant lot, to Daniel B. Resnick for the total sum of $9,725.


	H

	19.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 111 S. Beech Street and E. Washington Street, a vacant lot, to Daniel B. Resnick for the total sum of $13,225.


	H

	20.

T

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to convey all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as the abandoned portion of Lombard Street, as detailed in Appendix ”A”, to Daniel B. Resnick for the total sum of $11,875.


	T

	21.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve the establishment of a restaurant on property located at 2649 and 2659-2667 James Street. Two people spoke in favor and one person spoke in opposition to the proposal at the Planning Commission public hearing. The Planning Commission granted a waiver from parking requirements from 35 to 22 spaces and three exceptions from the James Street Overlay District pertaining to side yard setback, structural coverage and driveways. Cleardogg, Inc., owner/applicant.


	Gen. 

#20

	22.

8-0

	Special Permit - To approve a medical office building on property located at 610-614 University Avenue. No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal at the Planning Commission public hearing. The Planning Commission granted a waiver from the minimum front yard requirements. 612 University Ave., LLC owner/applicant.


	Gen.

#21

	23.

7-0
Abstain -

Joy

	Approve - Application by the Syracuse Model Neighborhood to the New York State Department of Housing and Community Renewal through the Urban Initiative Grant Program, for funds in an amount not to exceed $200,000 to be used to renovate the Gothic Cottage at 1631 South Salina Street. No City matching funds are required.


	411

	24.

H

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 27,”The Property Conservation Code”, to create a new Article 11 entitled, “Visitability Requirements for New Construction,” to require certain construction features that promote accessibility in new single, duplex and triplex dwellings which receive a city, state or federal benefit.

	H

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER, PRESIDENT ROBINSON AND ALL COUNCILORS:

	

	25.

8-0

	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 16, “Offences - Miscellaneous” to create a new Article 16 entitled “Prohibit the Sale and Possession of Synthetic Drugs,” to ban the sale and possession of synthetic drugs, known as “bath salts”, and other similar substances or compounds to give the Syracuse Police Department and other local law enforcement an additional tool to help reduce the sale and possession of these substances and the accompanying safety issues. 


	Gen. 

#22

	26.

8-0

	Resolution - Memorializing the New York State Senate, the New York State Assembly and the New York State Governor to enact legislation to ban the sale and possession of synthetic drugs, known as “bath salts”, and other similar substances or compounds.
	22-R

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:


	

	27.

8-0

	Amend - General Ord. #25 (05/23/05), “Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, to create a new Chapter 50, entitled, “City of Syracuse Living Wage Ordinance.” Amend to include all operating, management agreements and contracts between the City and the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority and other language specific to the facility. 


	Gen.

#23

	28.

WD

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $90,000 to Capital Account #07.0301.0 to purchase fire station rehabilitation items as listed on Schedule “A”. 

	WD

	29.

WD

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $198,000 to Capital Account #07.0301.0 to purchase Fire Department equipment as listed on Schedule “B”.


	WD

	30.

8-0

	Agreement - With United Way to provide violence intervention and prevention services to at-risk City individuals through the Trauma Response Team program for the period of July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013. Total cost not to exceed $200,000 charged to Budget Account #VIPP-TRT 01.19307.0.000.

	412

	31.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #293 (06/04/12), “Application & Agreement - To and with the US Department of Justice for an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant FY 2012 Program and enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County, as required by the funding source. The joint application is for funds in an amount not to exceed $135,997. The City portion is $78,455 and the County portion is $57,542. No local match is required.” Amend the total amount to $130,759, the City portion to $78,455 and the County portion to $52,304.


	413

	32.

7-1
Kessner

	Authorize - Standardized purchase of COPSplatform Axis Video Cameras, Genetec CCTV software and Firetide Brand Radios, to ensure compatibility, for the period of July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013,  on behalf of the Department of Police. Total cost not to exceed $327,418 from two SLETPP and three JAG grants.


	414

	33.

7-1
Kessner
	Contract - With VPN Systems, Inc. for integrator and installation services on the COPS platform Video Surveillance Project to include the installation of additional wireless cameras at various locations throughout the City to connect to the Police Department’s existing camera system for the period of one year from the date of the contract. Total cost not to exceed $330,000 to be charged to two SLETPP and three JAG grants. 


	415

	34.

8-0

	Purchase w/c/b - From Moore Tire Sales, Cooper ST2 tires for marked Police cars for the period of July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Police. Total cost not to exceed $50,000 from Operating Budget Account #01.31220.0.402.


	416

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	35.

WD

	Permission - To Alliance Energy Group, LLC to construct, own and operate a 12" high pressure gas main in the Renwick Avenue and Van Buren Street rights-of-way and to own and operate existing 12" high pressure gas mains located within the Renwick Avenue and Van Buren Street rights-of-way, Almond Street and Van Buren rights-of-way, Comstock Avenue right-of-way and East Colvin Street right-of-way as part of the Syracuse Gas Main Relocation Project. Approximate total annual fee from all mains $10,022.


	WD

	36.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #122 (03/12/12), “Permission - To Onondaga County and the Onondaga County Sanitary District, pursuant to Section 3.4 of the Intermunicipal Agreement from 2007, (Ord. #226-06/04/07), and paragraph 13 of Amendment No. 1 from 2009, to access City properties as, detailed in Appendix “A”, to install and maintain green infrastructure to include landscape, porous concrete sidewalks and other green related improvements, as detailed in revised Appendix “A” at no cost to the City, for the period of five years with (3) five-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council and to include 2012 Green Infrastructure Candidate Projects as detailed in Schedule “A”. Amend to include eleven additional projects in the 2012 Green Infrastructure Candidate Projects, as detailed in revised Appendix “A”.


	417

	37.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $50,000 to an account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance, within the Department of Public Works, for the 2012/2013 Street Lighting Rehabilitation Program to repair and/or replace equipment in the City-owned Streetscape such as CBD, Inner Harbor, Solar St., University Hill, Marshall St., St. Joseph’s Hospital-Prospect and Union Sts. and Inner Harbor Creekwalk.


	H

	38.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $50,000 to an account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance, within the Department of Public Works, for the 2012/2013 Signal Rehabilitation Improvements Program.


	H

	39.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $325,000 to the Department of Public Works 2012/2013 Parking Garage Rehabilitation/Security Improvements cash capital account.


	H

	40.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $200,000 to Department of Public Works 2012/2013 City Owned Building Improvement/Maintenance/Upgrade Program capital account for improvements within City Hall, City Hall Commons and the Department of Public Works, as detailed in Schedule “A”. 


	H

	41.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $159,000 to the Department of Public Works 2012/2013 Single Space/Handicap Meters cash capital account.
	H

	42.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $100,000 to the Department of Public Works 2012/2013 City Owned Sidewalks cash capital account.


	H

	43.

8-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the cost and expense of the 2012/2013 Assessable Sidewalk program. Total amount not to exceed $1,000,000.


	418

	44.

8-0

	Authorize - The 2012/2013 Assessable Sidewalk program, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $1,000,000. Costs will be assessed against the abutting property owners and the proceeds are to be used to offset the debt service.

	419

	45.

H

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the cost and expense of the 2012/2013 Multi-Space Pay Station Program. Total amount not to exceed $840,000.


	H

	46.

H

	Authorize - The 2012/2013 Multi-Space Pay Station Program, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total amount not to exceed $840,000.


	H

	47.

8-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the cost and expense of the 2012/2013 Department of Public Works Capital Equipment Program to purchase equipment as detailed on Schedule “A”. Total amount not to exceed $900,000.


	420

	48.

8-0

	Authorize - The 2012/2013 Department of Public Works Capital Equipment Program to purchase equipment as detailed on Schedule “A”, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $900,000.


	421

	49.

8-0

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the cost and expense of the 2012/2013 Syracuse Traffic Signal Upgrades Program. Total amount not to exceed $150,000.


	422

	50.

8-0
	Authorize - The 2012/2013 Department of Public Works Traffic Signal Upgrades, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $150,000.


	423

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	51.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Enterprise Fund - Special Object of Expense - Capital Appropriations - Motor Equipment Account #04.99502 Fiscal Year 2012/2013  in the amount of $123,000 for the purchase of motor equipment as detailed in Appendix “A” for use at Syracuse Hancock International Airport.


	424

	52.

8-0

	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Enterprise Fund - Special Object of Expense – Airport Authority, as approved in the 2012-2013 Budget, in the amount of $497,500 to the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority to provide operational funds: PILOT payments $420,000; Legal Fees $75,000; Supplies & Materials $2,500.


	425

	53.

8-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the amendment of Ord. #295 (06/04/12) to add a provision that the City would modify the JetBridge at Gate 23 to enable docking with regional jet aircraft. The City will pay for the cost of the modifications not to exceed $28,369. (Public hearing to be held on Monday, August 20, 2012 at 1:00 P.M.)

	426

	54.

H

	Amend - Ord. #295 (06/04/12), “Authorize - New Air Service Incentive Agreement with Delta Airlines, Inc. to provide credits for landing and commons fees, marketing and promotional assistance regarding the new air service to St. Paul International Airport in Minneapolis, for the period of one year, commencing September 2012 when the new service begins. Total amount of assistance not to exceed $500,000 from the Air Service Development Incentive Program for Syracuse Hancock International Airport.” Amend to add a provision that the City will modify the JetBridge at Gate 23 to enable docking with regional jet aircraft. The City will pay for the cost of the modifications not to exceed $28,369 to be charged to Aviation Enterprise Account #04.56100.0.405. All other terms and conditions to remain the same. (Public hearing to be held on Monday, August 20, 2012 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	55.

8-0

	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to a Facility Use and Lease Agreement with Champlain Enterprises Inc. d/b/a CommutAir for use and lease of 638.40 square feet of space in the North Concourse in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, August 20, 2012 at 1:00 P.M.)

	427

	56.

H

	Authorize - Facility Use and Lease Agreement with Champlain Enterprises Inc. d/b/a CommutAir for use and lease of 638.40 square feet of space in the North Concourse in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of eleven months, August 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 with one 1-year renewal option with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council. Rent of $38,029 payable in twelve monthly payments of $3,169.  (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, August 20, 2012 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	57.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #127 (03/12/12),” Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of 2012-2013 Capital Improvements, as detailed on Schedule “A”. Amend Schedule “A” to move $15,000 from Misc. Facility Improvements to Eastwood Skate Park and replace NYS EPF Grant Match with Lower Union Park $35,000. Total amount of $300,000 to remain the same.


	428

	58.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #128 (03/12/12), “Authorize - 2012-2013 Capital Improvements, as detailed on Schedule “A” on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $300,000.” Amend Schedule “A” to move $15,000 from Misc. Facility Improvements to Eastwood Skate Park and replace NYS EPF Grant Match with Lower Union Park $35,000. Total cost of $300,000 to remain the same.


	429

	59.

8-0

	Amend - Ord. #479 (08/22/11), “Authorize - The 2011/2012 Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs Capital Improvement program as detailed in Schedules “A”, “B” and “C”. Total cost not to exceed $175,000.” Amend Schedule “A” to reduce the appropriations for a total of $25,000 to add to Homer Wheaton Park. Total cost of $175,000 to remain the same.


	430

	60.

8-0

	Authorize - License Agreement with Broadcast Music, Inc. (BMI) for performances of  copyrighted music at City facilities for the period of July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013, on behalf of the Department  of  Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $1,277 to be charged to Account #01.71400.0.415.

	431

	61.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to the Syracuse Shakespeare Festival as a co-sponsor of the Shakespeare in the Park Program at the Thornden Park Amphitheatre from August 9-August 19, 2012, on behalf of the Department  of  Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs Total cost not to exceed $2,500 from Recreation Account #01.71400.0.415.

	432

	62.

8-0

	Authorize - Payment to the Syracuse Opera Company for a performance as part of the Armory Square’s Candlelight Series in August, 2012, on behalf of the Department  of  Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs Total cost not to exceed $5,000 from Account #01.71400.0.415.


	433

	63.

8-0

	Contract - With The National Center of Safety Initiatives (NCSI) for service to provide Full Service Background Screening for prospective employees and volunteers, over age 16, working directly with youth for the period of July 1, 2012-June 30, 2013, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost of $25 per screening. Total cost not to exceed $9,875 to be charged to Budget Account #01.71400.0.415.

	434

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:

	

	64.

7-0
Abstain – 

Hogan

	Authorize - Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax (PILOT) Agreement, for the period of ten years as detailed in Exhibit “A”, for properties located at 400 West Division Street, 301 and 365 Spencer Street with Rapid Response Monitoring Services, Inc. to accommodate a 20,000 square foot expansion which will increase employment from 175 to 200 jobs. SIDA approved the agreement at the July 17, 2012 meeting. 


	435

	65.

H

	Authorize - Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax (PILOT) Agreement, for the period of ten years as detailed in Exhibit “A”, for property located at 721 N. Clinton Street with North Clinton St. and West Division St. LLC to construct an 83,000 square foot, four story apartment building with 73 market-rate apartments on a vacant lot in the Lakefront neighborhood. SIDA approved the agreement at the July 17, 2012 meeting. 


	H

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	

	66.

8-0

	Authorize - The establishment of a standard work day and reporting requirements for Mayor, City Auditor and all non-union positions, as required by Regulation 315.4 of the New York Codes, Rules and Regulations.


	436

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:27 P.M.
	


PAGE  
9

